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ISRA VISION AG: 1st Half Year of 2012/2013 – Revenues grow by 8%, EBT by 9% 
 
ISRA continues growth course – First six months  
financials with solid increase in revenues and earnings 
 

Revenue growth in the first six months plus 8% to 40.1 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 

37.3 mill. euros) 

EBT growth in the first six months plus 9% (comp. to Q2 YTD 11/12) 

Gross margin on a stable level of 60% to total output (Q2 YTD 11/12: 60%) 

Continued high margins with respect to total output:  

EBITDA margin at 26% (Q2 YTD 11/12: 26%) 

EBIT margin at 17% (Q2 YTD 11/12: 17%) 

EBT margin at 16% (Q2 YTD 11/12: 16%) 

Revenue growth in Industrial Automation segment plus 19% (comp. to Q2 YTD 11/12) 

Order backlog currently 49 million euros (PY: approx. 55 mill. euros) 

Earnings per share (EPS) increased to 1.12 euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 1.02 euros)  

Market development non-uniform in the individual industries and regions 

Acquisition of GP SOLAR –Targeted reinforcement of market position in photovoltaics 

for future market opportunities   

*) in relation to Total Output 

 1. HY 2012/2013 
  

1. HY 2011/2012 
  

Change 

      

Revenues 40,123 T€ 90%* 37,262 T€ 90%* +8% 

Gross Profit 26,816 T€ 60%* 24,838 T€ 60%* +8% 

EBITDA 11,393 T€ 26%* 10,654 T€ 26%* +7% 

EBIT 7,438 T€ 17%* 6,949 T€ 17%* +7% 

EBT 7,100 T€ 16%* 6,541 T€ 16%* +9% 

Net profit 4,956 T€ 11%* 4,509 T€ 11%* +10% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

1.62 €  1.49 €  +9% 

 Q2 2012/2013  
  

Q2 2011/2012  
  

Change 
 

      

Revenues 19,921 T€ 89%* 18,852 T€ 89%* +6% 

Gross Profit 13,343 T€ 60%* 12,585 T€ 60%* +6% 

EBITDA 5,682 T€ 26%* 5,401 T€ 26%* +5% 

EBIT 3,702 T€ 17%* 3,551 T€ 17%* +4% 

EBT 3,552 T€ 16%* 3,352 T€ 16%* +6% 

Net profit 2,505 T€ 11%* 2,326 T€ 11%* +7% 

Earnings per share 
before taxes 

0.81 €  0.77 €  +5% 

In short form 
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Business activity 
 

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading companies of 

industrial image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader for surface in-

spection systems, and one of the leading 3D machine vision providers, continues 

the successful first quarter with solid growth in the second quarter. Revenues rose in 

the first six months of the current financial year (October 01 to September 30) com-

pared to the same period of the previous year by 8 percent to 40.1 million euros (Q2 

YTD 11/12: 37.3 mill. euros).  

 

The profitability followed the first quarter, whereby all earning margins are at a con-

stantly high level, as forecasted. With respect to total output, the EBT margin was at 

16 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 16%) and in terms of revenues at 18 percent (Q2 YTD 

11/12: 18%). EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) increased to 7.1 million euros, corre-

sponding to an improvement of 9 percent compared to the first six months of 

2011/2012 (Q2 YTD 11/12: 6.5 mill. euros). With respect to total output, the EBIT 

margin reached 17 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 17%), compared to revenues, it was 

once again at 19 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 19%). After depreciation and amortization 

in the amount of 4 million euros in the first six months (Q2 YTD 11/12: 3.7 mill. eu-

ros), EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) rose to 7.4 million euros (Q2 YTD 

11/12: 6.9 mill. euros). The EBITDA margin stabilized at 26 percent to total output 

(Q2 YTD 11/12: 26%), EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and 

Amortization) increased to 11.4 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 10.7 mill. euros). 

 

The gross margin (total output minus cost of materials and labor of production and 

engineering) with 60 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 60%) with respect to total output is 

within the medium-term target corridor and underscores the potential for the future in 

this key number. In addition, the company features solid capital resources for future 

growth with an equity ratio that climbed to 58 percent (September 30, 2012: 56%). 

Earnings per share after taxes increased by 10 percent to 1.12 euros (Q2 YTD 

11/12: 1.02 euros). 

  

With its 25 locations, ISRA is already one of the best globalized companies in the 

Machine Vision market. Besides the strong worldwide presence, ISRA is also diver-

sifying across a large number of industries. Today, the company is supplying cus-

tomers from the metal, plastics, paper, specialty paper, print, glass, solar, and     
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automotive industries. To be able to efficiently address the global players of all 

served industries, ISRA is pursuing a consistent key account strategy. In the first six 

months of the 2012/2013 financial year, the long-term investments in research and 

development paid off once again and contributed significantly to the growth. With its 

new products, the company is demonstrating its high level of innovation year after 

year. 

 

With a current order backlog of 49 million euros (PY: approx. 55 million euros) ISRA 

expects – not least on the basis of a very high volume of inquiries and successful 

trade fairs – a growth in the high single-digit range. The intensive market activities 

and the introduction of new products will generate additional revenue impulses 

which will help to reach the goals set for the current financial year as well as to sup-

port the growth strategy for 2013/2014. The medium-term improvement of the mar-

gins and the cash flow as well as exceeding the revenue mark of 100 million euros 

continue to remain the clear focus of management, just as the long-term strategy of 

double-digit growth rates. 

 
Segments and regions 
 

With respect to the regional business development, ISRA profits from its strong 

worldwide presence. In the first six months, the company achieved revenue growths 

in Asia as well as North and South America. In Europe, the economic situation and 

the investment delays associated with it lead to a more restrained business. To gen-

erate new growth impulses, the company reinforces the sales and marketing activi-

ties in all regions. 

  

In the reporting quarter, ISRA expanded in both segments – Surface Vision and In-

dustrial Automation. In the Industrial Automation segment, revenues in the first six 

months of the 2012/2013 financial year grew by 19 percent to 6.2 million euros (Q2 

YTD 11/12: 5.2 mill. euros) as expected. EBIT also increased by 19 percent and 

reached 1.2 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 1.0 mill. euros). This corresponds to an 

EBIT margin to total output of 16 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 16%). A high demand was 

recorded in particular by the automotive industry in Germany. A strategic million eu-

ro order from an important premium manufacturer will partly already contribute to 

revenues in this financial year. 
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In the Surface Vision segment, revenues increased by 6 percent to 33,9 million eu-

ros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 32.0 mill. euros). EBIT improved by 5 percent to 6.2 million eu-

ros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 5.9 mill. euros). This corresponds to a margin to total output of 

17 percent (Q2 YTD 11/12: 17%). A good contribution to revenues was made by the 

segments Plastic, Paper, Specialty Paper and Print. The investment delays in the 

metal industry – predominantly in the Steel sector – led to order entries that were 

below expectations. The thin glass sector developed positively, but could not com-

pletely compensate the delayed order entries in the float glass business.  

 

 

Revenue and profit situation 
 
In the first six months of the 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA increased revenues 

compared to the previous year by 8 percent to 40.1 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 

37.3 mill. euros). The total output reached 44.6 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 41.6 

mill. euros). Compared to the same quarter of the previous year, the cost of materi-

als could be reduced by one percentage point to 19 percent to total output. The cost 

of labor amounted to 9.4 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 8.4 mill. euros), the produc-

tion costs rose disproportionately low by 6 percent to overall 17.8 million euros (Q2 

YTD 11/12: 16.8 mill. euros) in the first six months compared to total output. This 

resulted in a stable gross margin of 60 percent with respect to total output, which 

underscores the good margin level of ISRA. The investments for research and de-

velopment as well as the expenditures for sales and marketing developed slightly 

under proportionately and each remained at 15 percent to total output. The adminis-

trative costs climbed by only 2 percent to just below 5 percent to total output, there-

by getting a little bit closer to the target level of 4 percent.  

  

The strong margins for EBITDA, EBIT and EBT referenced to total output were 

again at a high level. In the first six months, ISRA raised an EBITDA of 11.4 million 

euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 10.7 mill. euros). The EBITDA margin was at 26 percent ref-

erenced to total output (Q2 YTD 11/12: 26%). After depreciation and amortization in 

the amount of 4 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 3.7 mill. euros), the company 

achieved an EBIT of 7.4 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 6.9 mill. euros). The EBIT 

margin amounted to 17 percent in relation to total output (Q2 YTD 11/12: 17%). 

Earnings before taxes (EBT), a key number for the group management of the ISRA 
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Group, also increased referenced to total output by 9 percent to 7.1 million euros 

(Q2 YTD 11/12: 6.5 mill. euros), while the EBT margin reached 16 percent (Q2 YTD 

11/12: 16%). After taxes and minorities, the consolidated net profit in the first six 

months of 2012/2013 reached 4.9 million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 4.5 mill. euros). 

That corresponds to a disproportionately high increase of 10 percent compared to 

revenue growth. Earnings per share after taxes increased to 1.12 euros (Q2 YTD 

11/12: 1.02 euros).  
 
 
Liquidity and financial situation 
 
The operative cash flow improved in the second quarter to 5.8 million euros (Q1 

12/13: 0.7 mill. euros). Investments amounted to 5.6 million euros (Q2 11/12: 4.6 

mill. euros), of which 0.5 million euros were used for acquisitions. Cash flow from 

financing activities as of the balance sheet date amounted to 0.9 million euros. At 

the same time, financial liabilities were paid off as scheduled in the amount of 3.1 

million euros and the dividend of 1.3 million euros resolved on March 19 was paid 

out. The fund assets as of March 31, 2013 amounted to 6.7 million euros (Q2 11/12: 

8.5 mill. euros). As a result, the cash flow development shows an overall positive 

trend: Net cash flow was at -0.8 million euros (Q1 12/13: -1.9 mill. euros) – before 

dividend payout and investment for acquisitions at +1.1 million euros. Further im-

provements of the cash flow remain in intense focus of the management.  
 

The total assets amount to 190.6 million euros (September 30, 2012: 191.7 mill. eu-

ros), whereby the equity ratio rose by 2 percentage points to 58 percent (September 

30, 2012: 56%). On the asset side, inventory increased to 27.2 million euros 

(September 30, 2012: 24.9 mill. euros) as of March 31, 2013. The trade receivables 

could be reduced to 56.7 million euros, which corresponds to 5 percent less than the 

financial statement of the previous financial year (September 30, 2012: 59.8 mill. 

euros). Overall, the total sum of the short-term assets decreased slightly to 93.3 mil-

lion euros (September 30, 2012: 94.6 mill. euros), their share of the total assets 

amounts to 49 percent (September 30, 2012: 49%). After an extensive examination 

of the intangible assets based on the current planning, neither the business and 

company values, nor the miscellaneous intangible assets showed a demand for de-

preciation and amortization. The long-term assets totaled 97.4 million euros 

(September 30, 2012: 97.2 mill. euros).  
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On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, trade payables amounted to 

4.3 million euros as of March 31, 2013 (September 30, 2012: 7.3 mill. euros). The 

short-term financial liabilities to banks as of the reporting date increased to 27.9 mil-

lion euros (September 30, 2012: 23.8 mill. euros), the other financial liabilities sunk 

to 6.3 million euros (September 30, 2012: 8.9 mill. euros). Tax liabilities accounted 

for 2 million euros (September 30, 2012: 2.3 mill. euros). The long-term liabilities to 

banks – after scheduled pay offs – decreased to 12.1 million euros (September 30, 

2012: 15.4 mill. euros).   

 

Equity increased in the first  six months of 2012/2013 to 111.5 million euros 

(September 30, 2012: 107.7 mill. euros). Given the increased good equity ratio and 

the available, but unclaimed credit lines, the company is equipped with solid capital 

resources for future growth. As of March 31, 2012, ISRA did not hold any own 

shares.  

 

 

Employees and management 
 

At the 25 locations worldwide, the ISRA Group employed 491 employees on aver-

age in the first six months of the 2012/2013 financial year (Q2 11/12: 453). The pro-

duction and engineering area employed 41 percent, approximately 20 percent in 

each case worked in marketing and sales as well as in research and development. 

Seven percent of the employees work in the Service and Support sector. Administra-

tion represents a share of eleven percent in the company. From a geographical per-

spective, about 75 percent of the employees are in Europe, approximately 15 per-

cent in Asia and around 10 percent in North and Latin America. 

 

ISRA continued to invest in its international team in the second quarter. The sales, 

marketing and service departments have been expanded successfully. The 

"EPROMI" (Enterprise Production Management Intelligence) production area for soft-

ware for yield management was enforced by a business development manager. The 

leadership team will be extended by an experienced expert in the engineering and 

production area starting June 1st, who will support the company in preparing the or-

ganization for future growth. With a focus on the optimization in lean production, in 

the medium-term also positive impulses for the improvement of the cash flow can be 

achieved. In addition, ISRA receives reinforcement through the acquisition of GP in 
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form of a team of developers and engineers with roughly 20 years of experience in 

Machine Vision. Furthermore, ISRA integrates the Asian sales and service organiza-

tion – with concentration in China and Taiwan – which also has many years of expe-

rience in the photovoltaic, electronics and semiconductor industry. GP continues to 

be headed by a management with many years of expertise in the photovoltaic indus-

try. As a result, ISRA strengthens its position in the market and expands the base for 

future profitable growth. 

 

Motivated and qualified employees are an essential prerequisite for the success of 

the company. For this reason, special attention is paid to well-trained employees 

and their technical, social and interdisciplinary qualifications and competencies. The 

personnel strategy is to gain and to promote highly qualified employees and to se-

cure their long-term ties with the company. For this purpose, ISRA offers a wide-

ranging package of services and takes advantage of all common channels for its 

recruitment.  

 

 

Marketing and sales 
 
Leading international trade shows are a significant communication and sales instru-

ment and a purposeful investment in profitable growth for ISRA. In the first six 

months of the current financial year, the company was once again represented at 

the worldwide most important trade fairs with the target industries consisting of auto-

motive, metal, paper, plastic, print, glass and solar industry. Up to March 31, 2013, 

ISRA presented its current innovations at a total of more than 30 trade fairs in the 

regions Asia, Middle East, Europe, North and Latin America. 

 

At ICE Europe, the largest international trade fair for the converting industry, ISRA 

was able to present its extensive product portfolio to the market and to establish im-

portant new contacts with its innovations for the expansion of its international cus-

tomer pool. In the context of the Hanover trade fair, the most important technology 

trade fair worldwide, the company presented a new sensor product family as well as 

an innovative 3D Machine Vision software which evoked considerable and very posi-

tive interest. ISRA received just as much attention at the China Glass Expo in Pe-

king, China, where the company presented its product palette of systems for quality 
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assurance in the glass and solar industry. The entire spectrum of systems and prod-

ucts for quality inspection in all types of industries was demonstrated at Control, the 

world's leading trade fair for technologies for quality assurance in Stuttgart. At the 

important photovoltaics trade fair SNEC 2013 in the middle of May in Shanghai, IS-

RA and GP were successful presenting together for the first time.  

 

Besides the presence at numerous internationally important trade shows, ISRA also 

invites its customers to internal workshops. These are an important communication 

channel to be able to understand future needs and requirements of customers and 

their industry-specific processes. It allows new products to be developed and to be 

introduced to the market in a targeted way and within a short period of time. 

 
 
Research and development 
 
For a company from the high-technology sector such as ISRA, innovative products 

and applications are the driving force for future profitable growth. For this reason, 

research and development enjoy a correspondingly prominent position in the long-

term company strategy.  

 

In the first six months of the 2012/2013 financial year, ISRA invested a total of 6.8 

million euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 6.4 mill. euros) in research and development. 4.5 mil-

lion euros (Q2 YTD 11/12: 4.3 mill. euros) of this amount were used for the develop-

ment of new products that are about to be introduced to the market. With the slightly 

disproportionate development of R&D investments in relation to total output, ISRA 

continues in the direction of its long-term strategy to establish the R&D expenditures 

at only 14 percent with respect to total output.  

 

At the center of the R&D strategy is the development of technologically leading prod-

ucts which can offer customers a high degree of added value as well as a quick re-

turn-on-investment by optimizing production and processes. ISRA relies on long-

term and trustworthy partnerships. The key account strategy pursued by ISRA al-

lows a good insight into the process flows at the customer side so that innovative 

products can be developed early for future-oriented automation tasks. In addition, 

ISRA concentrates is on increasing product efficiency, reducing the time lag be-

tween development and market launch, and reducing system costs. On top of that, 
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new applications and solutions make an important contribution to the targeted ex-

pansion in the relevant markets and business areas. In the context of the innovation 

roadmap, the company has significantly expanded its product portfolio in the past 

years and introduced numerous new products and applications to the market. Fur-

thermore, several niche markets were successfully served with previously developed 

technologies. This strategy of market, technology and cost leadership will also be 

rigorously pursued by ISRA in the future. Several innovative applications are cur-

rently about to be introduced to the market with which customers can utilize addition-

al potentials to increase efficiency and revenues.  

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA intensifies the activities in the area of 

generic "Plug & Automate" standard products. The company transfers its expertise 

and proven technology from the innovation-driven high-end system product area to 

new applications. In addition, the know how of the integrated 3D-Shape GmbH for 

3D precision measurements and 3D surface acquisition are entered in all relevant 

products for industrial automation. For the automotive industry, the activities are 

continued particularly in the area of 3D measurement technology and 3D assembly. 

The latest large order from a German premium automobile manufacturer confirms 

the leading technical position of the company in the area of 3D measurement tech-

nology for quality control in the automotive industry. 

 

In the Surface Vision segment, a new product is being presented as the next stand-

ard in surface inspection for the paper industry. The system includes the entire pro-

duction chain in the paper line, from web-break monitoring up to the coating inspec-

tion for refinement steps, and it allows a continuous, extensive production and prod-

uct optimization. On top of that, an improved analysis software allows a particularly 

short amortization. For the glass industry, ISRA presented the expanded product 

line for cut plates at the latest trade fairs. The systems for inspecting flat-panel glass 

can be matched perfectly to the requirements and needs of customers using eight 

additional expansions. Add to that a new coating inspection technology which is al-

ready being used as a prototype. Additional portfolio expansions also apply to the 

semiconductor and display industry. The first prototypes are scheduled for the next 

six months.  
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Share 
 
The ISRA share is still exhibiting a positive trend. The value of the ISRA share on 

the closing price rose from 21.72 euros on October 1, 2012 to 29.86 euros on March 

28, 2013. 

As a result, in the first six months of the financial year, the share price improved by 

37 percent, while the DAX climbed by approximately 6 percent and the TecDAX by 

14 percent. In the period under review, the ISRA share recorded its lowest value 

with 20.24 euros on the Xetra trading system on November 15, 2012, it reached its 

highest value of 31.73 euros on February 28, 2013. Almost 10,700 shares were trad-

ed on average on each trading day at all German stock exchanges during the sec-

ond quarter (Q1 12/13: 7,100). The market capitalization as of the balance sheet 

date on March 31, 2013, increased compared to the previous year by more than 58 

percent to 130.8 million euros (March 31, 2012: 82.3 mill. euros). 

    

The share is being watched and assessed by renowned analysts from M.M. War-

burg, Hauck & Aufhäuser, Landesbank Baden-Württemberg, Close Brothers Seydler 

and Matelan Research.  

 

On March 19, 2013, the general meeting of ISRA VISION AG was held in Darmsatdt 

for the 2011/2012 financial year. All suggestions submitted by the administration 

were approved by the shareholders with vast majority. After 2011 and 2012, the 

company increased the dividend for the third time and paid out 0.30 euros per share 

for the 2011/2012 financial year (PY: 0.25 euros), overall more than 1.3 million eu-

ros. As such, ISRA continues its lasting and stable dividend strategy. 

 

 
Report on opportunities and risks and risk management 
 

The essential opportunities and risks of the future company development as well as 

the organization of the risk management system are explained in detail in the annual 

report for the 2011/2012 financial year, starting on page 31. It can be accessed via 

the homepage at www.isravision.com. 
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To be able to respond adequately and quickly to developing risks, the relevant mar-

kets are precisely monitored and possible scenarios are created. This enables ISRA 

to quickly implement different alternative courses of action. The current fluctuations 

in the exchange rate - for example for the euro - can open up opportunities for the 

company. However, the risks are not simply overlooked. A special focus continues 

to be on revenue development, liquidity and cost controlling. With respect to the de-

velopment in the industries, special attention is being paid to the solar sector. The 

market environment continues to the challenging here.  

 

Overall, the general risk situation did not change significantly in the first half year of 

the 2012/2013 financial year compared to the one described in the group manage-

ment report of the 2011/2012 financial year. 

  
 
Outlook 
 
After the successful first six months of the current financial year, ISRA plans to pass 

the revenue mark of 100 million euros in the medium term with organic growth. In 

the context of the long-term strategy and for the preparation to the new revenue di-

mension, the company created a valuable base in recent years with targeted invest-

ments in product innovations, regional expansion, infrastructure, new employees as 

well as the creation of a customer base made up of global players. It shall be used in 

the future to gain additional market shares in existing markets as well as develop 

new regions and sales channels for existing business fields and products. Today, 

ISRA is already one of the companies with the strongest international positioning in 

the area of industrial image processing.  

 

For the further course of the financial year, different developments are expected in 

the individual business areas, whereas in Asia and America order entries show fur-

ther growth. To generate new growth impulses, the company reinforces the sales 

and marketing activities in all regions. 

 

After a good first six months of the 2012/2013 financial year, the company antici-

pates additional growth in the Industrial Automation segment. In this context, the 

strategic large-scale order for 3D Machine Vision products finalized with a German 

premium automotive manufacturer in the middle of April makes an important contri-



13 

bution in this direction. The order placement for products for precise 3D quality 

measurement in body manufacturing is part of an overall package in the amount of 

significantly more than 10 million euros, of which the first order over approximately 5 

million euros will already contribute to revenues in this year. The current volume of 

inquiries in this segment is carried particularly by the high demand of the automotive 

industry and points to a strong second half of the year. 

 

For the Surface Vision segment, management expects a positive development in the 

second half of the year, particularly in the plastics, paper and print industries. The 

segments metal and glass receive targeted support with worldwide measures in 

sales and marketing as well as the introduction of additional product innovations. In 

the solar industry, the company to expect a medium-term recovery of the market 

situation.  

 

Acquisitions of suitable companies continue to remain an important component of 

the long-term company strategy. In the past three quarters, ISRA finalized two pro-

jects. With the latest acquisition of GP Solar GmbH, the company purposefully ex-

pands its business base for optical inspection and measuring systems and positions 

itself as globally leading provider for automation and quality control in the photovol-

taic sector. ISRA continues to be convinced that energy will be a lasting growth mar-

ket in which photovoltaics will play a decisive role also in the future. In this context, 

the markets in Asia are of central importance, where GP will make an important con-

tribution with its strong client base and experienced Asian sales team. In the course 

of the integration of GP, the measures for optimizing costs have already been large-

ly implemented in the first weeks after the takeover. A negative impact on annual 

earnings of ISRA through the transaction is not scheduled under the premise of real-

izing the forecasted revenues. For the remaining integration activities of GP, ISRA 

anticipates a time frame of approximately two quarters. In addition, the company 

bundles its technology base with the know-how of GP as well as the expertise of 3D-

Shape, which was acquired in 2012, to use the market opportunities in the semicon-

ductor and display industry as well as to profit from their potentials. In the future, the 

management will continue to examine interesting acquisitions and, in case of a posi-

tive result, intends to finalize projects that will strategically reinforce the company. 
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The intelligent software modules from the "EPROMI" (Enterprise Production Man-

agement Intelligence) product series, which support customers for efficiency in-

crease in production, will continue to gain in importance in the future. For this pur-

pose, ISRA strengthened management in this area with a specialist for business 

development.  

 

In the process of preparing the organization for a revenue level of more than 100 

million euros, the company continues to concentrate on measures for increasing 

productivity and efficiency, particularly in the area of lean production. Another key 

focus continues to be the optimization of the cash management. The investment 

project for introducing a new Enterprise Resource Planning System will be continued 

in a concentrated manner. Parallel to the international sales and marketing activities, 

ISRA develops its global customer communication with a new Internet presence. 

 

The business development for 2012/2013 will decisively depend on the situation on 

the global markets. The varying economic development in the different industries 

and regions is met by the company with targeted marketing and sales measures. In 

view of the slower economic situation in some regions and industries – compared to 

the very high level of the last financial year – an overall more moderate order entry 

dynamic can be expected in the second half of the year. With a current order back-

log of 49 million euros (PY: approx. 55 million euros) ISRA expects – not least on 

the basis of a very high volume of inquiries and successful trade fairs – a growth in 

the high single-digit range. The intensive market activities and the introduction of 

new products will generate additional revenue impulses which will help to reach the 

goals set for the current financial year as well as to support the growth strategy for 

2013/2014. The medium-term improvement of the margins and the cash flow as well 

as exceeding the revenue mark of 100 million euros continue to remain the clear 

focus of management, just as the long-term strategy of double-digit growth rates. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2012 to Mar. 31, 2013 in T€ 

 

FY 2012/2013 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Mar. 31, 2013) 

FY 2011/2012 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Mar. 31, 2012) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2013 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012)  

Net sales 40,123 90% 37,262 90% 19,921 89% 18,852 89% 

Capitalized work 4,492 10% 4,345 10% 2,341 11% 2,263 11% 

Total output 44,615 100% 41,606 100% 22.262 100% 21,115 100% 

Material costs 8,404 19% 8,417 20% 4,021 18% 4,193 20% 

Personnel costs 
excluding depreciation 9,395 21% 8,351 20% 4,898 22% 4,337 21% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 17,799 40% 16,768 40% 8,919 40% 8,530 40% 

Gross Profit 26,816 60% 24,838 60% 13,343 60% 12,585 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 6,848 15% 6,375 15% 3,394 15% 3,062 15% 

Sales and marketing costs 6,854 15% 6,447 15% 3,402 15% 3,430 16% 

Administration costs 2,180 5% 2,140 5% 1,135 5% 1,170 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 9,034 20% 8,587 21% 4,537 20% 4,600 22% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 459 1% 778 2% 270 1% 477 2% 

EBITDA 11,393 26% 10,654 26% 5,682 26% 5,401 26% 

Depreciation and amortization 3,955 9% 3,705 9% 1,980 9% 1,849 9% 

Total costs 19,837 44% 18,667 45% 9,911 45% 9,511 45% 

EBIT 7,438 17% 6,949 17% 3,702 17% 3,551 17% 

Interest income 5 0% 27 0% -4 0% 17 0% 

EBT 7,100 16% 6,541 16% 3,552 16% 3,352 16% 

Income taxes 2,144 5% 2,032 5% 1,047 5% 1,025 5% 

Net profit for the period 4,956 11% 4,509 11% 2,505 11% 2,326 11% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.62 1.49 0.81 0.77 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.12 1.02 0.57 0.53 

Shares issued 4,377,310****) 4,381,240 4,375,341****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation  
given in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,381,240 

Minority interests 46 0% 29 0% 27 0% 13 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,910 11% 4,480 11% 2,478 11% 2,313 11% 

Interest expense -348 -1% -428 -1% -166 -1% -194 -1% 

Shares in associated companies 5 0% -7 0% 20 0% -23 0% 

Total costs 19,958 45% 19,037 46% 10,031 45% 9,788 46% 



16 

Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013 in T€ 

 

FY 2012/2013 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2012 
to  

Mar. 31, 2013) 

FY 2011/2012 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2011 
to  

Mar. 31, 2012) 

FY 2012/2013 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2013 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013)  

FY 2011/2012 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012)  

Net sales 40,123 100% 37,262 100% 19,921 100% 18,852 100% 

Cost of sales 18,147 45% 16,975 46% 9,173 46% 8,634 46% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 21,976 55% 20,287 54% 10,748 54% 10,219 54% 

Research and development 5,628 14% 5,134 14% 2,538 13% 2,336 12% 

Capitalized development -4,492 -11% -4,345 -12% -2,340 -12% -2,263 -12% 

Grants 0 0% -182 0% 0 0% -98 -1% 

Depreciation 3,271 8% 3,286 9% 1,484 7% 1,635 9% 

Sales and marketing cots 7,108 18% 6,606 18% 3,584 18% 3,512 19% 

Administration costs 2,261 6% 2,193 6% 1,194 6% 1,198 6% 

Sales and administration costs 9,369 23% 8,799 24% 4,778 24% 4,710 25% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 459 1% 596 2% 270 1% 379 2% 

Shares in associated companies 5 0% -7 0% 20 0% -23 0% 

Interest income 5 0% 27 0% -4 0% 17 0% 

Interest expense -348 -1% -428 -1% -166 -1% -194 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 7,100 18% 6,541 18% 3,552 18% 3,352 18% 

Taxes on earnings 2,144 5% 2,032 5% 1,047 5% 1,025 5% 

Net profit for the period 4,956 12% 4,509 12% 2,505 13% 2,326 12% 

Minorities 46 0% 29 0% 27 0% 13 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,910 12% 4,480 12% 2,478 12% 2,313 12% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.62 1.49 0.81 0.77 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.12 1.02 0.57 0.53 

Shares issued 4,381,240 4,377,310****) 4,381,240 4,375,341****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Total costs 6,848 17% 6,375 17% 3,394 17% 3,062 16% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of  March 31, 2013 in T€ 

Assets Mar.  31, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2012 

 Assets   

Short-term-assets   

Inventories 27,240 24,866 

Trade receivables 56,653 59,784 

Cash and cash equivalents 6,108 6,801 

Financial assets 1,527 508 

Other assets 1,110 2,186 

Tax receivables 636 439 

Total short-term assets 93,274 94,584 

Long-term assets   

Intangible assets 87,028 86,012 

Tangible assets 4,425 4,499 

Shareholdings in associated companies 225 195 

Cash and cash equivalents 630 735 

Financial assets 1,198 1,198 

Deferred tax claims 3,865 4,517 

Total long-term assets 97,371 97,156 

Total assets 190,645 191,740 

Equity and liabilities Mar.  31, 2013*) Sep. 30, 2012 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 4,292 7,299 

Financial liabilities to banks 27,864 23,793 

Other accruals 6,304 8,870 

Income tax liabilities 682 712 

Financial liabilities 2,049 2,302 

Other liabilities 1,173 2,022 

Total short-term liabilities 42,365 44,998 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 22,548 21,604 

Financial liabilities 12,100 15,375 

Accruals for obligations to employees 2,115 2,059 

Total long-term liabilities 36,763 39,038 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623 

Profit brought forward 61,259 51,910 

Net profit after minority interests 4,909 10,663 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -3 -28 

Currency exchange variations 1,433 1,286 

Shareholdings of partners of parent company 110,602 106,835 

Minority interests 915 869 

Total equity 111,518 107,704 

Total equity and liabilities 190,645 191,740 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2012 

to 
Mar. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012 

Consolidated net profit for the period 4,956 4,509 

Income tax payments 1,455 788 

Changes in accruals 26 -153 

Depreciation 3,955 3,705 

Changes in inventories -2,375 -2,410 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 2,989 1,427 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -7,226 -3,798 

Interest income -5 -27 

Interest expenses 348 428 

Other non cash transactions 50 -15 

Cash flow from operating activities 5,768 5,582 

Investments in tangible assets -346 -200 

Investments in intangible assets -4,723 -4,389 

Investments in acquisitions -540 -50 

Cash flow from investment activities -5,609 -4,639 

Payment for acquisition of own shares 0 -67 

Dividend payouts -1,314 -1,094 

Payments of financial liabilities 3,900 6,338 

Interest income 5 27 

Interest expenses -348 -428 

Cash flow from financing activities -862 1,614 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -97 100 

Change in fund assets -800 2,658 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2012/ Oct. 01, 2011 7,536 5,847 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2013/ Mar. 31, 2012 6,738 8,506 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Acquisition of interests in subsidiaries 0 -56 

Repayments of financial liabilities -3,105 -3,105 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 1,596 1,129 
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsori-
ly be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2012 to  March 31, 2013*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flowhedg-
es 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net prof-
it for the 
period 
after 

minority 
interests 

Share of equity 
capital held by 
ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol- 

ders 

Minority 
interests Equity 

October 1, 2012 4,381 38,623 0 -28 1,286 51,910 10,663 106,835 869 107,704 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 10,663 -10,663 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -1,314 0 -1,314 0 -1,314 

Acquisition of minori-
ty interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 25 147 0 4,909 5,081 46 5,127 

March 31, 2013 4,381 38,623 0 -3 1,433 61,259 4,909 110,602 915 111,518 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2011 to  March 31, 2012*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Own 
shares 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

Curren-
cy vari-

ation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 

for the 
period 
after 

minority 
inter-
ests 

Share of 
equity capi-
tal held by 

ISRA VISION 
AG sharehol- 

ders 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

Equity 

October 1, 2011 4,381 38,591 -29 -53 1,017 43,939 9,065 96,911 834 97,745 

Profit brought  
forward 0 0 0 0 0 9,065 -9,065 0 0 0 

Own shares 0 0 -68 0 0 0 0 -68 0 -68 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 0 -1,094 

Acquisition of minori-
ty interests 0 -9 0 0 0 0 0 -9 -32 -41 

Overall earnings 0 0 0 11 101 0 4,480 4,592 30 4,622 

March 31, 2012 4,381 38,582 -97 -42 1,118 51,910 4,480 100,333 832 101,165 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

Surface Vision 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2012 

to 
Mar. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012 

Oct. 1, 2012 
to 

Mar. 31, 2013 

Oct. 1, 2011 
to 

Mar. 31, 2012 

Revenues 6,205 5,228 33,918 32,034 

EBIT 1,199 1,006 6,239 5,943 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany 
Tel. : +49 (6151) 948-0 
Fax: +49 (6151) 948-140 
investor@isravision.com 
info@isravision.com 

Declaration of the legal representatives 
 
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for financial reporting, the con-
solidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 
group, and the group management report of the group includes a fair view of the development and performance of the 
business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with 
the expected development of the group. 
 
Darmstadt, May 31, 2013 
The Executive Board 

Transactions with closely affiliated persons and companies 
In a lease dated August 12, 1998 the Company leased administration, strage, and development premises at the Compa-
ny’s registered office in Darmstadt from ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR, Darmstadt. Two members 
of the Executive Board of ISRA VISION AG are partners of this GbR (civil law partnership). The lease had a fixed initial 
term of ten years — it may not be terminated during this period. The monthly rent amounts to 9,714 plus a lump-sum for 
ancillary costs of 767. The terms and provisions of the rental agreement were negotiated at arm’s length. As of the bal-
ance sheet date, liablities to ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR amounted to €0k (previous year: €0). In 
the year under review, rental expenditure for GbR amounted to €63k (previous year: €63k).  
 
In the period under review 2012/2013 transactions with VISTEK ISRA VISION A.S. amounted to €160k (previous year:    
€18k), which essentially applies to cash grants. Receivables towards VISTEK ISRA VISION A.S. amount to €333k 
(previous year: €178k). 

Explanatory informations 

Audit review 
 
The consolidated interim financial statements as of March 31, 2013 and the interim group management report were not 
audited in accordance with § 317 HGB and were not audited by an auditor. 


